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Automobile Assemblers 
Earnings to loose strength marred by weak 
margins and drop in volumes  

IGI auto universe earnings to decrease by 19%YoY to PKR 4.78bn    
We preview earnings of the major OEMs under IGI coverage (INDU, HCAR and PSMC) 
for the quarter ended, Dec-18. As per our analysis, we expect sector’s profitability 
under IGI universe to decrease by 19%YoY to PKR 4.78bn, attributed to 2%YoY decline 
in volumes to 67k units (ban on non-filers and high interest rates) and contraction in 
margins amid PKR devaluation (27%YoY to USD/PKR 134.61) despite price hikes. On 
individual basis, we expect INDU to attain positive growth in its earnings, by +5%YoY 
to PKR 49.92/share. However, HCAR and PSMC will likely come as laggards, showing 
decline in their profitability by 52%/77%YoY to PKR 4.76/2.08 per share during the 
quarter under review.  
 
 

HCAR: Earning to plummet by 52%YoY to PKR 4.76/share for 3QMY19 
HCAR is scheduled to announce its 3QMY19 (March year) financial result on 24th Jan-
18, where we expect company’s profitability to deteriorate by 52%YoY to PKR 
4.76/share on the back of drop in volumes and weak margins. During the quarter 
volumes decreased by 11%YoY as demand for BR-V waned by 61%YoY to 1.2k units, 
while combined sales of Civic/City stood at 9.6k units ( up by +6%YoY).  Amidst volatile 
PKR movements and discounts being given on late deliveries (leading to drop in net 
sales) HCAR’s margins have been on declining trend and for the quarter we expect it 
to get worse by 460bpsYoY to 5.86%. In addition, support from other income is also 
expected to decline owing to low cash tied up in short term investments (PKR 
91/share versus PKR 138/share SPLY). On cumulative basis, for the 9-month period 
earnings are expected to fall by 46%YoY to PKR 2.77bn (EPS: PKR 19.3) perturbed by 
substantial  decrease (500bps YoY) in margins to 7.13%, despite increase in prices 
and a meager increase of +2.76%YoY in volumes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 We expect sector’s profitably under IGI universe to decrease by +19%YoY to 
PKR 4.78bn attributed to 2%YoY decline in volumes to 67k units (ban on 
non-filers and high interest rates) and contraction in margins amid PKR 
devaluation (27%YoY to USD/PKR 134.61) despite price hikes 
 

 On individual basis, we expect INDU to attain positive growth in its earnings, 
by +5%YoY to PKR 49.92/share. However, HCAR and PSMC will likely come 
as laggards, showing decline in their profitability by 52%/77%YoY to PKR 
4.76/2.08 per share during the quarter in review 

 
 We have a liking for INDU with a “BUY” call, based on Dec-19 target price of 

PKR 1,485.1/share, offering +20% upside. The company is currently trading 
at FY19E P/E of 7.54x and offers a dividend yield of 9.26% 

Exhibi t : Sector Key Financials
SECTOR Dec- 18 QoQ YoY
UNITS 67,919       6% -2%
NET SALES (PKRmn) 89,513       2% 8%
PROFITABILTY (PKRmn) 4,775         3% -19%

Exhibi t : USD/PKR movement and CRC prices

Relat i ve Perf orm ance to KSE 100

Source: Bloomberg, PSX & IGI Research
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Exhibit:   
HCAR 3QMY19 Result Highlights   
PKRmn (Period end=Mar) 3QMY19E 3QMY18 YoY 9MMY19E 9MMY18 YoY 

Net Sales   19,885   21,798  -9%   69,556   65,746 6% 

Cost Of Sales   18,716   19,519  -4%   64,596   57,759 12% 
Gross Profit    1,169    2,279  -49%     4,960    7,987 -38%

Selling & Dist.        169       157  7%        525        499 5% 

Admin.        176       150  17%        557        447 25% 
Operating Profit      824    1,971  -58%     3,878    7,041 -45%

Other Income       265       460  -43%     1,074     1,414 -24% 

Profit Before Tax       972     2,112  -54%     4,218     7,619 -45% 

Taxation       292       696  -58%     1,457     2,499 -42% 
Profit After Tax      680    1,416  -52%     2,761    5,120 -46%

EPS      4.76      9.92       19.33     35.86  
Key Indicators  
Unit Sold (Ths)     10.82     12.18  -11.1%     36.76     35.77 2.76% 

Gross Profit Margins 5.9% 10.5%    (458) 7.13% 12.15%   (502) 

Source:  IGI Research, Company accounts, PSX No of shares(mn): 142.8 
 

INDU: Volumetric growth and better sales mix to drive earnings by +5%YoY 
to PKR 49.9/share for 2QFY19 
We expect company to post earnings of PKR 3.92bn (EPS: PKR49.92) up by +5.0%YoY 
as sales volume witnessed a rise of +14.4%YoY to 17.21k units during 2QFY19. Within 
sales segment Corolla and Hilux witnessed positive growth of +17%/+10%YoY, while 
sales of Fortuner collapsed by 24%YoY. We estimate net sales to climb by +24%YoY to 
PKR 39.6bn for 2QFY19 attributed to increase in volumes and price hikes.  However, 
despite price increase margins may dwindle by 300bps YoY to ~15%.  On cumulative 
basis, for the 1HFY19, profitability is expected to remain flat at PKR 7.4bn (EPS: PKR 
94.55) on the back of combined effect of 8.3%Yoy increase in volumes and other 
income (+24%YoY), partially countered by decreased gross margins (down by 300 bps 
YoY/ 14.70%). Lastly, we expect INDU to pay out cash dividend of PKR 35/share, for 
the quarter, taking total payout to 67/share for the 1HFY19.  
 
Exhibit: 

      

INDU 2QFY19 Result Highlights   
PKRmn (Period end=Jun) 2QFY19E 2QFY18 YoY 1HFY19E 1HFY18 YoY

Net Sales   39,684   32,099  24%    74,675    63,318 18% 

Cost Of Sales   33,763   26,408  28%    63,694    52,185 22% 

Gross Profit    5,921    5,690  4%    10,980    11,133 -1% 

Selling & Dist.        445       270  65%        764        581 31% 

Admin.        405       404  0%        695        683 2% 

Operating Profit    4,988    4,949  1%      9,433      9,799 -4% 

Other Income    1,150       913  26%      2,203      1,770 24% 

Profit Before Tax    5,605    5,345  5%    10,625    10,513 1% 

Taxation    1,682    1,609  4%      3,193      3,149 1% 

Profit After Tax    3,924    3,735  5%      7,432      7,364 1% 

EPS    49.92    47.53        94.55      93.69 

DPS    35.00    32.50        67.50      62.50  
Key Indicators  
Unit Sold (Ths)    17.21    15.05  14.4%      32.63      30.13 8.29% 

Gross Profit Margins 14.92% 17.73%    (281) 14.70% 17.58%    (288) 

Source:  IGI Research, Company accounts, PSX No of shares(mn): 78.6 
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PSMC: CY18 earnings depicting bleak performance; a drop of 59%YoY to 
PKR 19.00/share 
PMSC profitability is expected to plunge by 77%YoY to PKR 171mn (EPS: PKR 2.08) for 
the 4QCY18, attributed to decline in volumes (5%YoY) and depressed margins (drop 
of 240bpsYoY to 5.40%). The decline in margins is due to PKR depreciation and high 
proportion of sales in low-margin segment. Other non-operational factors such as 
high finance cost (PKR 80mn owing to short term borrowings) and high taxation 
charges (turnover tax rate) may also drag down earnings substantially in our view. On 
cumulative basis, for CY18, profitability is expected to aggregate at PKR 1.56bn (EPS: 
PKR 19.00), highlighting a drastic drop of 59%YoY. We expect company to announce 
cash dividend of PKR 4.00/share for the whole year. 
 
Exhibit:   
PSMC 4QCY18 Result Highlights   
PKRmn (Period end=Dec) 4QCY18E 4QCY17 YoY CY18E CY17 YoY 

Net Sales   29,944   29,009  3%  118,963  101,812 17% 

Cost Of Sales   28,326   26,747  6%  111,289    92,159 21% 

Gross Profit    1,618    2,262  -28%      7,674      9,653 -20% 

Selling & Dist.        687       834  -18%      2,761      2,804 -2% 

Admin.        365       478  -24%      2,025      1,600 27% 

Operating Profit       567       950  -40%      2,889      5,249 -45% 

Other Income         57       201  -71%        537        865 -38% 

Profit Before Tax       545    1,145  -52%      3,036      5,619 -46% 

Taxation       374       416  -10%      1,472      1,793 -18% 
Profit After Tax      171      729  -77%      1,564     3,826 -59%

EPS      2.08      8.86        19.00      46.49 

DPS      4.00    19.00         4.00      19.00   
Key Indicators  
Unit Sold (Ths)    39.88    41.88  -4.8%    161.15    150.66 6.96% 

Gross Profit Margins 5.40% 7.80%    (239) 6.45% 9.48%    (303) 

Source:  IGI Research, Company accounts, PSX No of shares(mn): 82.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
We have a liking for INDU with a “BUY” call, based on Dec-19 target price of PKR 
1,485.1/share, offering +20% upside. The company is currently trading at FY19E P/E 
of 7.54x and offers a dividend yield of 9.26%. 



  
 
 

                                                                                                BRP - 009

 
 
  

 

 

 

     

Important Disclaimer and Disclosures 
 
Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the 
security/securities discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has not received and will 
not receive direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst(s) 
is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or 
more of a class of common equity securities of the following company/companies covered in this report.  
 
Disclaimer: The information and opinions contained herein are prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes 
only. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) 
contained in this document (the information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to 
the accuracy or completeness of the information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex 
Securities Limited shall in any manner be liable or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on 
the information. This document takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who 
shall seek further professional advice before making any investment decision. This document and the information may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use 
by any person or entity not a client of IGI Finex Securities Limited, else directed for distribution.  
 
Rating system: IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital 
gain exclusive of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows:  
 

Recommendation   Rating System   
 Buy    If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Hold   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Sell   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is less than -10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 
Time Horizon: Dec – 2019 
 
Valuation Methodology: The analyst(s) has used following valuation methodology to arrive at the target price of the said 
security (ies): 
(Discounted Cash Flow) 
 
Risk: Investment in securities are subject to economic risk, market risk, interest rate risks, currency risks, and credit risks, political and 
geopolitical risks. The performance of company (ies) covered herein might unfavorably be affected by multiple factors including, 
business, economic, and political conditions. Hence, there is no assurance or guarantee that estimates, recommendation, opinion, etc. 
given about the security (ies)/company (ies) in the report will be achieved. 
 
Basic Definitions and Terminologies used: Target Price: A price target is the projected price level of a financial security stated by an 
investment analyst or advisor. It represents a security's price that, if achieved, results in a trader recognizing the best possible outcome 
for his investment, Last Closing: Latest closing price, Market Cap.: Market capitalization is calculated by multiplying a company's shares 
outstanding by current trading price. EPS: Earnings per Share. DPS: Dividend per Share. ROE: Return on equity is the amount of net 
income returned as a percentage of shareholders’ equity. P/E: Price to Earnings ratio of a company's share price to its per-share earnings. 
P/B: Price to Book ratio used to compare a stock's market value to its book value. DY: The dividend yield is dividend per share, divided 
by the price per share. CY/FY: Calendar/Fiscal/Financial Year. YoY/ QoQ/ MoM: Year-on-Year, Quarter-on-Quarter, Month-on-Month. 
Th /Mn /Bn /Tn: Thousands/Million/Billion/Trillion.  
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